INTEGRATION UPDATE — ME OPERATIONS
CHANGES TO ROLL LABELS, PRODUCT CODES AND BUSINESS DOCUMENTS 1
1-800- 920-9988
twinriverspaper.com
Key Changes
1. NEW GRADE CODES AND
DESCRIPTIONS
Standardized to include product, basis

1-800- 920-9988
twinriverspaper.com
Roll Numbering System Logic
To better align with industry standards, we are adopting a common TAPPI roll numbering system across all our Madawaska
and NY Operations. Moving forward the roll ID for the Madawaska mill will change slightly and align with the ID currently in
use with our NY and MS operations. The ID will contain the following information:
 A B C D E F G H I J K
 A B C D E F G H I J K
C4 8 101MD 06 A
C4 8 101MD 06 AA
A C EB D Z
MILL CODE
LY = Lyonsdale
MD = Madawaska
ML = Mill Street
MV = Mohawk Valley
PK = Pickens
MACHINE NUMBER
4 = Madawaska (PM 4)
5 = Madawaska (PM 5)
7 = Madawaska (PM 7)
8 = Madawaska (PM 8)
S = Mill Street
M = Mohawk Valley
L = Lyonsdale
P = Pickens
ROLL POSITION
Rolls will now be
labeled A–Z; with A
and Z always being
end rolls.
KEY CHANGES
Location specific mill codes (MD, LY...) are being used instead of TR and alpha codes are being used versus numeric.
REWINDER ROLL
Small rolls or special
sizes requiring addi-
tional off machine
rewinding will require
an additional alpha
code and will be
represented in the
12 digit roll ID.
MODIFIED
MODIFIED
INTEGRATION UPDATE — ME OPERATIONS
CHANGES TO ROLL LABELS, PRODUCT CODES AND BUSINESS DOCUMENTS 4
1-800- 920-9988
twinriverspaper.com
NEW
Roll Label Overview
The new roll label is very similar to the current design with only a few minor modifications. The changes are consistent with
the labels currently in use at our NY and MS operations:
MODIFIED
Lead Roll Number Replaces Batch Number: We’ve moved to
the industry standard of using lead roll number to identify a
package, versus the batch number. Details of all roll numbers in
a package can be added to the new manifest if requested.
MODIFIED
Updated
TAPPI Roll ID
Format
MODIFIED